Steven L. Beshear Governor

**Leonard K. Peters**Secretary
Energy and Environment Cabinet

Kyle Jones South Central Telcom, LLC 1399 Happy Valley Road P. O. Drawer 159 Glasgow, KY 42142-0159



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 14, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00126 South Central Telcom, LLC

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 14, 2008.

**Executive Director** 

SS/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Daniel Logsdon

Lexington, KY 40505

Suite 170

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet

Windstream Kentucky East, LLC 130 West New Circle Road

THE OFFICE AND THE OF

Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 14, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00126 South Central Telcom, LLC

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 14, 2008.

**Executive Director** 

SS/tw Enclosure



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters
Secretary
Energy and Environment Cabinet

Honorable John E. Selent Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

November 14, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

RE: Case No. 2008-00126 South Central Telcom, LLC

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on November 14, 2008.

**Executive Director** 

SS/tw Enclosure



## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	ว1	. (	r	e	H	a	М	ľ	ne.	th	1	l٢	-
------------------	----	-----	---	---	---	---	---	---	-----	----	---	----	---

SOUTH CENTRAL TELCOM, LLC	)
COMPLAINANT	)
V.	) CASE NO. 2008-00126
WINDSTREAM KENTUCKY EAST, INC.	)
DEFENDANT	)

## ORDER

On April 4, 2008, South Central Telcom, LLC ("South Central") filed a formal complaint against Windstream Kentucky East, Inc. ("Windstream") citing concerns about the accuracy of Windstream's billing of South Central and Windstream's threats to terminate service in connection with the alleged inaccurate bills.

Representatives of the parties met with Commission Staff at an informal conference on July 17, 2008. At the conclusion of the conference, the parties agreed to provide the Commission with reports of the status of their negotiations. For several months, both parties progressed in the negotiations and, on November 6, 2008, they filed with the Commission a Joint Motion to Dismiss Complaint. In the motion, the parties state that the complaint has been resolved and they request that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice. The Commission finds that good cause exists to grant the parties' motion.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is dismissed with prejudice and is removed from the Commission's docket.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 14th day of November, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Line Director

ATTEST:

Line Director